

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

17-1821

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, MD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent.-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
VETERANS CLAIMS, 15-4082, JUDGE PIETSCH

ORIGINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALFRED PROCOPIO

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

John B. Wells
Military-Veterans Advocacy
LA Bar #23970
P. O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235
769 Robert Blvd, Suite 201D
Slidell, LA 70458
985-641-1855
JohnLawEsq@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. iii

Statement of the Case. 1

Summary of the Argument. 5

Standard of Review. 7

Argument. 7

I. The Federal Circuit Decision in *Haas v. Peake*, 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) *reh’g denied Haas v. Peake*, 544 F.3d 1306, 1310 (Fed. Cir 2008) Was Wrongly Decided and Should Be Overruled. 7

A. The holding in *Haas* is Undermined By Additional Information Not Available to that Court. 8

B. The *Haas* Court Did Not Correctly Apply the Law of the Sea to the Definition of “Service In the Republic of Vietnam. 14

II. The Federal Circuit Decision in *Haas v. Peake*, 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) *reh’g denied Haas v. Peake*, 544 F.3d 1306, 1310 (Fed. Cir 2008) is Not Controlling. 17

A. *Haas* Must Be Limited to its Facts Because it Was Not Decided in Accordance with the Accepted Canons of Construction for Veteran’s Cases Pursuant to *Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki* 131 S.Ct. 1197, 1206 (2011). 17

B. The *Haas* Affirmance of the VA’s Decision to Rescind the Previous Presumption Policy Based on the Issuance of the Vietnam Service Medal Should Not Apply to the Narrower Definition of the Territorial Seas. 21

III. The Court Below’s Reliance upon 73 Fed. Reg. 20,566, 20,568 (Apr. 16, 2008) in Reaching Their Decision Was Clear Error since That Notice Misstates the Facts of Naval Operations off of Vietnam and Has Been Repeatedly Debunked. 23

IV. The Court Failed to Properly Consider the Issue of Direct Exposure Based on the Presence of Agent Orange in the Waters, Including the Territorial Sea, Off the Mekong River, Through Which the Veteran’s Ship Transited. 25

V. In Light of *Gray v. McDonald*, 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015), the Court’s Interpretation That the Territorial Seas of the Republic of Vietnam Was Excluded from Regulatory Definition of Inland Waterways That Would Give Rise to Presumption That Navy Veteran Seeking Disability Benefits Was Exposed to Herbicide, Was Clearly Erroneous. 25

Conclusion. 25

Certificate of Service. 26

Certificate of Compliance. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979). 16

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .18, 22

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010). 10, 13

Gray v. McDonald, 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015). ii, 18, 19, 25

Haas v. Peake, 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008). i, 7, 8, 10, 17

Haas v. Peake, 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir 2008). i, 7, 8, 16, 17

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011). i, 8, 17, 20, 21

Liquid Dynamics Corp. v. Vaughan Co., 449 F.3d 1209 (Fed. Cir. 2006). 24

Nat’l Org. of Veterans Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs, 809 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016). 20

Sears v. Principi, 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003). 19, 20, 21

United States v. Alaska, 521 U.S. 1 (1997). 8, 15

United States v. California, 381 U.S. 139 (1965). 8, 15

United States v. Louisiana, 394 U.S. 11 (1968). 8, 15

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948). 23

Veterans Justice Grp., LLC v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs, 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016). 20

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer, 515 U.S. 528 (1995). 16

Walters v. National Assn. of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1965). 17

Washington Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 16

Wilkinson v. Legal Servs. Corp., 27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998). 23

Statutes:

33 U.S.C. § 2902. 12

38 U.S.C. § 101(29). 1

38 U.S.C. § 7292. 24

Other Authorities:

38 C.F.R. § 3.307. 1

73 Fed.Reg. 20,566, 20,568 (Apr. 16, 2008). ii, 10, 23, 33

1954 Geneva Accords, <https://www.mtholyoke.edu/acad/intrel/genevacc.htm>. 15

1973 Paris Peace Treaty, http://www.upa.pdx.edu/IMS/currentprojects/TAHv3/Content/PDFs/Paris_Peace_Accord_1973.pdf. 15

Convention on the Territorial Sea and Contiguous Zone, [1958] 15 U.S.T. 1607, T.I.A.S. No. 5639. 15

Examination of The Potential Exposure of Royal Australian Navy (RAN) Personnel to Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins And Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans Via Drinking Water, University of Queensland (2002) (NRCET) 3

Federal Circuit Rule 35(a)(1). 8

IOM (Institute of Medicine). 2009. *Veterans and Agent Orange: Update 2008*. Washington, DC: The National Academies Press. 2

IOM (Institute of Medicine) 2011, *Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans and Agent Orange Exposure*. Washington, DC: The National Academies Press. 4, 5, 11, 12

VAOPGCREC 27-97..... 1, 14, 16
